to address current research issues. The study also adopted the survey plan for data 

collection based on a cross-sectional time horizon so that all respondents can be 

surveyed at a specific time (Creswell & Creswell, 2018). The study adopted a finite 

population model of Twenty Two Thousand, Three Hundred and Forty Two 

(22,342) SMEs in Plateau State (SMEDAN & NBS, 2021). The SME sector is a 

well-organized business segment under the watch of government agencies for its 

purposeful development and progress. This population therefore includes selected 

types of business sectors within the categorization of small and medium-sized

[...]

Descriptive statistics were utilized for questionnaire response rate and demographic 

data presentation, as well as related interpretations. Generally, the data presentation 

made all-encompassing use of descriptive statistics to present the outcomes.A total 

number of Three Hundred and Ninety Three (393) copies of the questionnaire were 

distributed among women-owned SMEs in Jos North LGA, Plateau State. Out of 

the 393, 391 were returned, while 390 were properly filled and usable for the data 

analysis, and this represents an acceptable response rate of 99.2%.